



10 March 2003
Analysis of Responses to the Consultation on the School Organisation Proposals by the Learning and Skills Council under the Education Act 2002
Analysis of responses to the consultation document

Introduction

This report has been based on 93 responses to the consultation document published on 2 September 2002.  This represents about 20% of the total number of consultees.  As some respondents offered a number of options for questions, total percentages listed under any one question may therefore exceed 100%. Similarly, some respondents may not have indicated a framework preference (as detailed in questionnaire) but instead offered views. Throughout the report, percentages are expressed as a measure of those answering each question, not as a measure of all respondents. 

The organisational breakdown of respondents was as follows:

Local Education Authority


35

Diocesan




12

Higher/Further Education Institution
  7

Teacher/Headteacher


  5

Governor




  4

Leaning and Skills Council


  1

School




  1

Other





28*

*(those which fall into the ‘other’ category comprised School Organisation Committees, teaching unions and national organisations)  

Overview

Respondents generally found the draft regulations and guidance for school reorganisation proposals by the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) to be acceptable. The statutory procedures for the LSC in respect of 16-19 schools reorganisations were considered appropriate and paralleled those for Local Education Authorities for 11-18 schools.

Regulations: The School Organisation Proposals by the Learning and Skills Council for England Regulations 2003
These detail the procedures and the information required by the LSC when making statutory proposals in respect of school 6th forms and 16-19 institutions (which will be established as schools).

· Over 70% of respondents were in favour of the processes which the LSC is required to follow when bringing forward proposals as detailed in the regulations and guidance.  In particular, the requirement to publish a preliminary notice, the consultation period, publication of a final proposal, the arrangements for comments and objections and for referral to the Secretary of State for a decision. 
· Over 70% of respondents agreed with the set timescales for the consultation and objections period, although 20% commented that this was too short and should be longer. A few suggested excluding school holidays in order to allow sufficient time for full consideration. 

· 80% agreed with the one month timescale for the LSC to submit  proposals to the Secretary of State for a decision.  
· 60% of respondents agreed the types of alterations that the LSC could bring forward in the regulations, including increasing pupil age range and enlarging the premises of a sixth form provision, but a significant number disagreed (29%). Those who agreed, believed that the LSC’s strategic overview of provision in an area made it well-placed to make such proposals, noting also that the regulation brought the LSC’s jurisdiction for post-16 provision in line with that of the Local Education Authorities. Those who disagreed with the regulation questioned the appropriateness of the LSC for such a role, on the grounds that it was not democratically accountable to its local partners and questioned how detailed its knowledge/ experience of school organisational matters.
· 12% of respondents were unclear about the circumstances under which the LSC could increase the physical capacity of a sixth form provision given that most 6th forms formed part of an 11-18 school and therefore had no separately specified capacity that could be increased.  

· Although 69% of respondents were content with the list of consultees it was felt that the regulations could be improved by widening the list further, to include parents, students, school staff and training providers.  Some wanted a requirement for the LSC to hold a public meeting during the consultation period rather than this being a guidance point.  
· 68% of respondents approved the regulations regarding requirements for publication of notices.  But some 39% of respondents expressed concern that the means of promulgation were limited, respondents suggested various ways for making the LSC’s intentions more widely known and more accessible.  For example, posting notices at the entrance of all schools within a three mile radius of the school in question and at LEA offices, websites, feeder or collaborative schools, community centres and libraries.  
· 28% of respondents wanted a wider publication of notices.  Publication in one local newspaper was seen to be inadequate, particularly in rural areas where circulation was restricted.
· A few respondents expressed concern that the conflicting proposals trigger mechanism would mean the imposition of a moratorium on decisions on LEA/school proposals before a School Organisation Committee in order to give priority to LSC proposals.  It was noted that delays could prevent the LEA from being able to fulfil its statutory duties. 
Guidance on the School Organisation Proposals by the LSC
The guidance underpins the statutory requirements in the Learning and Skills Act 2000 as amended by the Education Act 2002 and the regulations. It also details other relevant matters to which the LSC should have regard when considering bringing forward proposals. 

· 98% of respondents welcomed the requirement for the LSC to undertake a needs analysis prior to putting forward proposals.  

· The majority of respondents were also pleased to see the formulation of good practice guidance on the consultation arrangements, although it was felt that a stronger tone in the guidance with regard to the LSC’s obligations would inspire more confidence to ensure that consultation was meaningful and effective.  

· Respondents agreed with the need for close collaboration and working arrangements between LSC and LEA/schools to underpin the new powers.  59% commented that the LEA should be involved at an early stage.  However, some 22% of respondents regarded the wording in the guidance as ineffective believing that the permissive tone in which the LSC’s responsibilities were couched did not impose any obligation on the LSC to put into practice the measures outlined. They wanted to see a stronger wording in the guidance and a requirement in the regulations. 

· Respondents wanted further clarification on the arrangements for the capital funding of reorganisations. 
· A few respondents commented that the role of the diocese as provider of post-16 education, and the implications for voluntary aided schools overall, were not sufficiently emphasised. Others wanted special needs provision to be further emphasised.

Other issues raised

Respondents were generally content with the regulations and guidance but did identify a few issues of concern which were outside the consultation’s scope since most of the issues raised were about the primary legislation (the Education Act 2002). 
· The majority of respondents agreed with the three objectives as set out in the Education Act, which all LSC reorganisation proposals must meet.   Respondents believed raising standards, increasing participation and expanding opportunities for 16-19 year olds was vital and reiterated the need for the LSC to have robust and independent evidence in the absence of an area inspection report.  
· Although acknowledged as not within the scope of the consultation, a few respondents were against the LSC having the new powers to propose reorganisation of school sixth forms.  About 10% of the total responses considered that the split of responsibility between the LEA and LSC could be burdensome for 11-18 schools which, in effect, were accountable to two different bodies.  
· A few respondents considered that the LSC’s new powers would lead to greater bureaucracy, confusion and delays rather than greater coherency for post-16 provision.
· About 18% of respondents wanted a stronger role for the School Organisation Committee and commented on its reduced role in the regulations.

· 15% of respondents believed that the involvement of the Secretary of State in approving LSC reorganisation proposals diminished the role of the SOC since the committee had been set up for this purpose as a local and democratically elected body.

DFES Response
The LSC’s new powers will come into force on 1 April 2003.  Further to the consultation the following amendments have been made to the final regulations and guidance. The LSC is required to have regard to the guidance when considering statutory proposals.  The main changes are:
Regulations

1. Types of alterations - there was overall support (60%) for allowing the LSC to increase the physical capacity of a sixth form provision.  This section has been expanded to include increasing the physical capacity of 16-19 institutions (which are self-standing schools). 

2. Information contained in the preliminary notice – now requires the LSC to state the reason(s) for bringing forward proposals as specified in the Education Act; that is either to implement the findings of an area inspection or to raise achievement, increase opportunities and/or expand opportunities for 16-19 years olds. 
3. The LSC is now required to publish and consult afresh where following consultation it chooses a new option, not contained in its original preliminary notice. 

4. The published notice must now include information on the religion or religious denomination of a school in relation to Foundation or Voluntary Aided/Controlled schools and to include the admissions number for each age group 16-19.
5. We have clarified who must be notified of the Secretary of State’s decision, including the LSC, school, LEA, SOC and diocese as well as any person objecting to the proposals. 

6. The regulations now allow parents of children with special needs and certain health authorities to be sent the initial consultation documents. However, we have not widened the list of statutory consultees to include parents, students, teachers, employers and local Learning Partnerships since this is detailed in the guidance.

Guidance

7. In the guidance we have strengthened the wording on the need for the LSC to work collaboratively with schools and LEAs when making reorganisation proposals and to have an open and transparent process. Proposals should have the local buy-in.
8. Clarified that schools, LEAs, dioceses and other promoters have similar powers to bring forward post-16 reorganisation proposals which will go to the SOC for a decision. These powers run parallel to the LSC’s new powers.  However, where the LSC has published a final /formal proposal then any LEA/school proposals before the SOC that are undecided, will have to await a decision by the Secretary of State on the LSC proposals. 
9. Capital funding – clarified that the LSC is responsible for recurrent funding for sixth forms and all the cost of its reorganisation proposals, but it will need to seek agreement with the LEA on any capital costs/expenditure.

10. We have stated that the LSC should take account of any local school/LEA organisation plans in place at the time of any reorganisation and to consider options which may not require institutional changes.
11. Publication of notices now state the LSC should publish in local papers that have a wide circulation and to post the notices in areas other than at the school concerned, including nearby schools and the Internet.  We have not specified the radius within which notices should be posted since it could limit those whom the LSC should inform/consult.  The LSC should consider carefully which schools/colleges in the area would be affected by its proposals and to consult them accordingly.

12.  References to “area” is now defined as that of the local LSC and/or the school concerned.

13. Suggested that the LSC should avoid publishing proposals during the school summer holidays.
ANALYSIS OF RESPONSES TO QUESTIONAIRE

Q1 
Do you agree with the types of alterations that the LSC can bring under regulation 3?

There were 75 responses to this question.
	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	3
	2
	5
	21
	0
	0
	1
	13
	45
	60%

	No
	3
	0
	1
	6
	0
	1
	2
	4
	17
	23%

	Not sure
	2
	2
	0
	6
	0
	0
	0
	3
	13
	17%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LEA should be involved
	1
	1
	0
	8
	0
	0
	0
	1
	11
	15%

	Difficult to assess capacity
	1
	0
	0
	5
	0
	0
	0
	3
	9
	12%


Q2
Do you agree with the content of the preliminary notice at regulation 4(2)?

There were 75 responses to this question.
	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	7
	2
	5
	28
	0
	1
	2
	17
	62
	83%

	No
	0
	1
	0
	4
	0
	0
	1
	2
	8
	11%

	Not sure
	2
	1
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	5
	7%


Q3 
Do you agree with the manner of publication of the preliminary notice under regulation 4(4) and (5)?

There were 73 responses to this question.
	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	9
	2
	5
	21
	0
	0
	2
	11
	50
	68%

	No
	0
	1
	0
	9
	0
	0
	1
	5
	16
	22%

	Not sure
	0
	1
	1
	3
	0
	1
	0
	1
	7
	10%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Wider publication
	2
	1
	1
	11
	0
	0
	2
	4
	21
	29%


Q4
Do you agree with the list of bodies to which the preliminary notice should be sent at regulation 4(6)?

There were 75 responses to this question.
	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	4
	3
	4
	28
	0
	1
	1
	11
	52
	69%

	No
	4
	0
	1
	4
	0
	0
	2
	7
	18
	24%

	Not sure
	1
	1
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	5
	7%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Wider circulation
	3
	1
	3
	7
	0
	0
	3
	12
	29
	39%


Q5
Do you have any comments on the manner of publication of proposals at regulation 5?

	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Wider publication
	3
	1
	1
	11
	0
	0
	2
	8
	26
	28%*


* Represents % of total number of responses to the consultation

Q6
Are the arrangements for objections to be made and the timescale in regulation 6 appropriate?

There were 76 responses to this question.

	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	6
	2
	3
	27
	0
	1
	2
	14
	55
	72%

	No
	2
	1
	2
	3
	0
	0
	0
	3
	11
	15%

	Not sure
	1
	1
	1
	3
	0
	0
	1
	3
	10
	13%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Timescale too short
	1
	1
	2
	4
	0
	0
	1
	6
	15
	20%


Q7
The final decision on proposals from the LSC will rest with the Secretary of State, and not the School Organisation Committee.  Do you think that the timescale for submission to the Secretary of State for a decision at regulation 7(1) is sufficient?

There were 72 responses to this question.

	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	5
	3
	5
	30
	0
	0
	2
	14
	59
	82%

	No
	3
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1
	0
	2
	8
	11%

	Not sure
	1
	1
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	1
	5
	7%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diminishes role of SOC
	2
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	1
	4
	11
	15%

	Timescale too short
	3
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	5
	7%

	Should be timescale for SOS decision
	0
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	2
	5
	7%


Q8
The three objectives or circumstances are laid in primary legislation and cannot be changed, however do you wish to add anything else to the guidance points in paragraphs 15-23?

	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	L
SC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Needs clarification
	0
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	0
	5
	9
	10%*


 * Represents % of total number of responses to the consultation

Q9 
Should the LSC be required to undertake a needs analysis and publish these prior to publishing the preliminary notice under paragraphs 26-27?

There were 74 responses to this question.
	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	9
	4
	6
	31
	0
	1
	3
	18
	72
	98%

	No
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1%

	Not sure
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1%


Q10
Are the consultation arrangements and the need for closer working relations between the LSC and other partners such as schools and LEAs in paragraphs 32-34 and 52 sufficient?

There were 79 responses to this question.
	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	3
	1
	4
	11
	0
	0
	0
	12
	31
	39%

	No
	4
	3
	0
	14
	0
	1
	2
	5
	29
	37%

	Not sure
	2
	0
	2
	9
	0
	0
	1
	5
	19
	24%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LSC must work closely with partners
	4
	0
	0
	7
	0
	0
	1
	5
	17
	22%

	Should be more strongly worded
	3
	3
	0
	9
	0
	0
	0
	2
	17
	22%

	Wider consultation
	0
	1
	2
	5
	0
	0
	1
	5
	14
	18%

	Stronger role for SOC
	1
	0
	0
	6
	0
	0
	0
	2
	9
	11%


Q11
Is there anything to be added to the Annexes A-C (flowchart, examples of statutory notices and information to go to the Secretary of State) of the guidance which would be useful? 

There were 70 responses to this question.
	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Yes
	2
	2
	1
	7
	0
	0
	0
	4
	16
	23%

	No
	6
	1
	4
	19
	0
	0
	2
	12
	44
	63%

	Not sure
	0
	1
	1
	6
	0
	1
	0
	1
	10
	14%


Q12 
Do you have any other comments on the regulations or the guidance?  
	
	Diocesan
	Governor
	HEI/FE
	LEA 
	LSC
	School
	Teacher/ Headteacher Colleges
	Other
	 Total 

	Make more use of SOC
	3
	1
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	3
	10
	11%*

	LEA/LSC split confusing
	0
	1
	0
	4
	0
	0
	1
	3
	9
	10%*


* Represents % of total number of responses to the consultation

